Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
psc.ky.gov

Angie Hatton Vice Chairman

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner

July 31, 2024

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2024-00160

Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless (Construct Cell Site – No P&Z Commission) Fairway site; 601 Salem Church Road, Campbellsville, Taylor County, KY 42718

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted July 31, 2024 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact Brian Thomas at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director





COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF)	
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS)	
AND VB BTS II, LLC D/B/A VERTICAL BRIDGE		
THE TOWERS, LLC D/B/A VERTICAL BRIDGE)	
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC) CASE NO. 2024-0016	50
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT)	
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY)	
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY)	
IN THE COUNTY OF TAYLOR)	
	·	

SITE NAME: FAIRWAY

* * * * * * *

RESPONSE TO PSC JULY 29, 2024, NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO FILING CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS AND THE TOWERS, LLC D/B/A VERTICAL BRIDGE

Supplemental information:

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and VB BTS II, LLC d/b/a Vertical Bridge ("Co-Applicants"), by counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS §§278.020, 278.040, 278.650, 278.665, and other statutory authority, and the rules and regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) the Telecommunications Act of 1996, filed an Application requesting issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") on July 10, 2024.

1. Vertical Bridge will utilize a different entity for this site. As such, the co-applicants are Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and The Towers, LLC d/b/a Vertical Bridge. Please see updated entities attached as **Exhibit 1**.

*Elizabeth Bentz Williams Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott, and Grahn, LLP 320 North Meridian Street Suite 1100 Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204-172

*Russell L. Brown Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott, and Grahn, LLP 320 North Meridian Street Suite 1100 Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204-172

*Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless One Verizon Way, Mailcode VC53S309D Basking Ridge, NJ 07920